

# **EXHIBIT 1**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**T.R.**, a minor, individually, by and through her :  
parent, Barbara Galarza, and on behalf of all :  
others similarly situated, :

**Barbara Galarza**, individually, and on behalf :  
of all others similarly situated, :

**A.G.**, a minor, individually, by and through his :  
parent, Margarita Peralta, and on behalf of all :  
others similarly situated, :

**Margarita Peralta**, individually, and on :  
behalf of all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. : Civil Action No. 15-04782-MSG

The School District of Philadelphia, :

Defendant. :

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>A. Plaintiffs Cannot Point to Any Factual Support for their Systemic Claims. .</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. This Court cannot Re-Write the IDEA</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>C. The DOJ Cannot Re-Write the IDEA</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>D. Language-based Classifications, without More, are not National Origin     Discrimination Under the Equal Education Opportunity Act or Title VI of     the Civil Rights Act of 1964</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>1. This Court Correctly Decided <i>K.A.B. v. Downingtown Area School         District</i></b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>2. Plaintiffs’ EEOA Claims are Inadequate.</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>3. Plaintiffs’ Title VI Claims are Inadequate.</b> .....	<b>17</b>
<b>E. Plaintiffs’ Claims under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the     Americans with Disabilities Act are not Plausible.</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Aetna Life &amp; Casualty v. Maravich</i> , 824 F.2d 266 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511, 149 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2001) .....	17
<i>Angstadt v. Midd-W. Sch. Dist.</i> , 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Batchelor v. Rose Tree Media Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Blassengale v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 11-3006, 2012 WL 4510875 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	18
<i>CG v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 422 (M.D. Pa. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Congress of Hispanic Educators v. Denver School District</i> , No. 1:95-cv-02313-RPM (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Ariz. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 111 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Grieco v. New Jersey Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 06-cv-4077, 2007 WL 1876498 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007).....	1, 2
<i>Howard v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , No. 95-905, 1998 WL 1745299 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 1998) .....	11

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*,  
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel*,  
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 4

*J.T. Dumont Pub. Schs.*,  
533 F. App'x 44, 53-54 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*K.A.B. ex rel. Susan B. v. Downingtown Area School District*,  
No. 11-1158, 2013 WL 3742413 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2013).....passim

*Keeley v. Loomis Fargo & Co.*,  
183 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 9

*Kinney Kinmon Lau, et al., v. San Francisco Unified School District*,  
No. 70-cv-00627-CW, Dkt. No. 199-1 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2015)..... 10

*Lau v. Nichols*,  
414 U.S. 563 (1974)..... 12, 13, 17

*Leslie v. Bd. of Educ. for Ill. Sch. Dist. U-46*,  
379 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2005) ..... 16

*Moua v. City of Chico*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (E.D. Cal. 2004)..... 13

*Mrs. M v. Bridgeport Bd. of Educ.*,  
96 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Conn. 2000) ..... 2, 7, 8

*Mumid v. Abraham Lincoln High School*,  
618 F.3d 789, 795 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*Olagues v. Russoniello*,  
797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 13

*P.V. v. Sch. Dist. Of Phila.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-04027, 2011 WL 5127859 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2011) ..... 4, 5, 6

*Paradoa v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.*,  
No. 13-6012, 2014 WL 2476595 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2014)..... 17

*Pemberthy v. Beyer*,  
19 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 12, 15, 16, 17

*Pryor v. NCAA*,  
288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 17, 18

*Rancocas Valley Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. M.R.*,  
380 F. Supp. 2d 490 (D. N.J. 2005) ..... 8

*Sandoval v. Hagan*,  
197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 16

*Soberal-Perez v. Heckler*,  
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 13

*Tucker v. Bernzomatic*,  
No. 09-05881, 2010 WL 1838704 (E.D. Pa. May 4, 2010) ..... 17

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12, 14, 15

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... 8
